



5000 Diamondhead Circle • Diamondhead, MS 39525-3260

Phone: 228.222.4626 Fax: 228.222.4390

www.diamondhead.ms.gov

February 18, 2020

Mayor and Council City of Diamondhead 5000 Diamondhead Circle Diamondhead, MS 39525

Dear Councilmembers:

Devil's Elbow Improvements - Change Order No. 1, Final Payment and Close Out

Attached for review and consideration is the Certificate of Substantial Completion as of January 29, 2020, Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$1000, final pay application in the amount of \$13,123.14 and other related close out documents relating to Devil's Elbow Improvements.

If you find these documents to be in order, please accept Substantial Completion as of January 29, 2020 and approve Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$1,000 as well as final payment in the amount of \$13,123.14 to J. E. Borries, Inc. for the Devil's Elbow Improvements.

Sincerely,

Michael Reso City Manager

attachment

## AIA Document G706 - 1994

## Contractor's Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims

OOM	actor a Amaavit or rayment or Den	no and Oranno
TO OWN	T: (Name and address) ARCHITECT'S PROJECT IS Elbow Improvements Project And head, Ms. CONTRACT FOR: Devolence of Diamondhead Circle and dhead Ms. 39525	ect ARCHITECT:
COUNT	OF: Mississippi	
for all k the perf	dersigned hereby certifies that, except as listed below, page been satisfied for all materials and equipment furnise mown indebtedness and claims against the Contractor formance of the Contract referenced above for which the ponsible or encumbered.	for damages arising in any manner in connection with
EXCEP	rions: None	
1. Indicate	RTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO: Consent of Surety to Final Payment. Whenever Surety is involved, Consent of Surety is required. AIA Document G707, Consent of Surety, may be used for this purpose Attachment Yes No  lowing supporting documents should be attached if required by the Owner:  Contractor's Release or Waiver of Liens, conditional upon receipt of final payment.	CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)  JE. Borries, Inc.  16701 Hwy 57  Vanc leave, Ms. 39565  BY:  (Signature of authorized representative)  Jason Borries, President  (Printed name and title)
2.	Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from Subcontractors and material and equipment suppliers, to the extent required by the Owner, accompanied by a list thereof.	Subscribed and sworm to before me on this date:  2/7/2020  Notary Public: May Janu
3.	Contractor's Affidavit of Release of Liens (AIA Document G706A).	My Commission Expires: 12 120 20 2 1 TOF MISS STORMS TO NO. 122475 Commission Expires 12:20:2021



February 13, 2020

Jeannie Klein City Clerk City of Diamondhead 5000 Diamondhead Circle Diamondhead, MS 39525

RE: Devils Elbow Improvements – Close Out Documents

Ms. Klein,

Please accept this letter as our recommendation for the close out of the above referenced project to include the Substantial Completion Certificate, Final Pay Application, and all close out documents.

The contractor has included all outstanding work items. Any warranty issues should be directed toward Bob Hodges with JE Borries, Inc. at (228) 669-2626 or (jeborries@gmail.com). The date of the Substantial Completion is January 29, 2020 and therefore the warranty period will begin on this date and lasts for a period of 1 year.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Jason Chiniche, PE

Jam Chincle, P.E.

**Enclosures** 



<b>~</b> 1	A	A1 -	1
Change	Order	NO.	1

Contractor's Project No.:

Date of Issuance: 02/14/2020 Effective Date: 2/14/2020
Owner: CITY OF DIAMONDHEAD Owner's Contract No.:

Contractor: JE BORRIES, INC.

Engineer: JAMES J. CHINICHE, P.A., INC. Engineer's Project No.: 17-057-003

Project: DEVILS ELBOW IMPROVEMENTS Contract Name:

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

## Description:

Change order required to account for the added material costs of larger Coast Guard required navigational signage.

Attachments: [List documents supporting change]

None

CHANGE IN C	ONTRACT PRICE	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES
		[note changes in Milestones if applicable]
Original Contract Price:		Original Contract Times:
		Substantial Completion: 120 days from 10/16/2019
\$ 254,550.00		Ready for Final Payment: 150 days from 10/16/2019
		days or dates
[Increase] [Decrease] from	previously approved Cha	nange [Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change
Orders No to No:		Orders No to No:
		Substantial Completion: NA
\$		Ready for Final Payment:
		days
Contract Price prior to this C	Change Order:	Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
		Substantial Completion: NA
\$		Ready for Final Payment:
		days or dates
[Increase] [Decrease] of this	Change Order:	[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order:
		Substantial Completion: NA
\$ <u>1,000</u>		Ready for Final Payment:
		days or dates
Contract Price incorporating	this Change Order:	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
		Substantial Completion: 120 days from 10/16/2019
\$ 255,550.00		Ready for Final Payment: 150 days from 10/16/2019
		days or dates
RECOMMENDE		ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED:
By: : Yam Chinele	<i>P. E.</i> By:	By:
Engineer (if re	quired) O	Owner (Authorized Signature) Contractor (Authorized Signature)
Title: JJC Project Manag	er Title:	Title:
Date: 02/14/2020	Date	Date



	CI	RTIFICAT	E OF SUBSTA	NTIAL	COMPLETION	U	
Owner: Contractor: Engineer: Project:	City of Diamondhead JE Borries Inc. James J. Chiniche PA In Devils Elbow Improvem	ents			Owner's Contr Contractor's P Engineer's Pro Contract Name	roject No.: ject No.:	17-057-003
This Certifi	cate of Substantial Comp	oletion app	lies to:				
⊠ All V	Vork			Th	ne following spe	cified portion	ons of the Work:
		Date of	anuary 29, 20 Substantial C	omple			
Engineer, ar designated The date of	nd found to be substanti above is hereby establish	ally comple ned, subject in the fina	ete. The Date t to the provi l Certificate o	of Subsions of Substa	ostantial Compl f the Contract   antial Completi	etion of the pertaining to	f Owner, Contractor, and Work or portion thereof Substantial Completion. e commencement of the
the failure t	of items to be complete to include any items on s with the Contract.	d or corre such list do	cted is attach es not alter t	ed to th he resp	nis Certificate. consibility of th	This list may e Contractor	y not be all-inclusive, and r to complete all Work in
The respon	sibilities between Own nd warranties upon Own	er and Co er's use or	ontractor for occupancy of	securit the Wo	y, operation, ork shall be as p	safety, mair rovided in th	ntenance, heat, utilities, ne Contract.
This Certific release of C	ate does not constitute ontractor's obligation to	an accepta complete t	nce of Work he Work in ac	not in a	accordance with ce with the Con	n the Contra tract.	ct Documents, nor is it a
EXECU	TED BY ENGINEER:		RECEIVED	):	_	RI	ECEIVED:
	um Chincle, P.E.	By:	wner (Authoriz	ad Siana	By:	Oper	r (Authorized Signature)
	thorized signature)		wher (Authoriz	ed Signa	Title:	100.	Convince
	n Chiniche-P.E.	Title:			Date:	19.	13/20 do
Date: 01/2	.9/2020	Date.			Date.		,-

EJCDC毫	Contractor's Application for Payment No.	pplication for	Payment No	*	
ENGINEERS JOINT CONTRACT COCUMENTS COMMITTEE	Application Jenuary 21, 2020-February 14, 2020 Period:	y 14, 2020	Application Date:	2/1-1/2020	
To The City of Digmoralised 5000 Digmoralised Citcle Digmoralised, MS 39525	From (Contractor): Jis Bornies Inc. 16701 HWY 57 Vandesee, IMS 59565		Via (Ergineca):	Jasen Chrische, 412 HWT 90, Bay Saint Louis, MS 39529	æ
Pojet: Devile Elbow Improvements	Contract: Devise Ethory Emprovements Project	rris Project			
Owner's Contract No.:	Contractor's Project Na.:		Engineer's Project No.:	\$00±51r£1	
Application For Payment Chance Order Sustant	ed to a second				
Arrent of Chapter (Triess		1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE.	ACT PRICE		\$ \$254,590.00
Number Additions	Deductions	2. Not thange by Change Orders.	e Orders		S
		s. Current Compact Price (Lans 1 # 4). 4. Total, Completed And Stor	TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE		
		(Column Ftotal on Progress Estimates)	rogress Estimates)		\$ \$255,550,00
		S. RETAINAGE.	*	We to Count steel	
		4 4	\ \		
		c. Tetal	c. Total Retainage (Little Sa + Little SE).		\$
		6. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TODATE (Line 4 - Line 5a)	E TO DATE (Line 4 - L		\$ \$256,550,00
TOTALS		7. LESSPREYICES PAYMENTS (Line 6 from prior Application).	AYNENTS (Line 6 from		
MET CHANGE BY	<del>- 1</del>	8. AMOUNT DUE TRES APPLICATION.	S APPLICATION		\$ \$13,13,14
CHANGE ORDERS		9. BALANCETO FINNSH, PLUS RETAINAGE (Calumn Grain) on Protess Estimates + Line	BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE (Chinmn Grotal on Progras Estimates + Line S.c. 2004).	Sc aver.	e/s
		•	ı		
Contractor's Certification  The undersigned Contractor centifies, to the best of its irrowledge, the following:  (1) All pervious progress payments cocieved from Center on account of Work do servind an execute to discharge Contractor's inglinate obligations insured in conservation.	is incorledge, the following:	Payment of	S. (Line & or, oth	\$13.123.14 (Line 8 or other - 18thch explanation of the other zmowe)	other zmoust)
by princ Applications for Payment; (2) TSts to all Work, meterials and equipment incontrasted in said Work, or otherwise listed in or corresed by this	Work, or otherwise listed in or correct by this	is recommended by:	Vauen Ch	undle P. E.	020220200
Application for Payment, will pass no Owner at time of pryment the and clost or at lates, second marries, and excending an excended are concered by a band acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such Linna, security interest, or excentionances, and  [3] All the Work converd by this Application for Payment is in accommence with the Contract Decements and is not	res ant clear or all lates, security inserteds, and contact indemnifying Owner equint any with combarse with the Contract Documents and is not		ľ	Engineer!	(Dec.)
defactive.				(Line & cr ether - subsh explassion of the other amount)	cher mount)
		ंड क्कुल्ल व्य क्रि:	8	(Ormer)	(Date)
De Foliat A. Hodges	2/13/2020	Approved by.	Fording or Featon	Funding or Francing Brain (L'applicable)	(Deta)
	EJODOS C-629 Contructor's Application for Payment  © 2013 Vational Society of Professional Engineers for ERCIXC. All rights reserved Page 1 of 3	EICDO& C-630 Couractor's Application for Payment al Society of Professional Engineers for EICDO. All 1 Page 1 of 3	on for Paywest r EKTXC. All rights rese	zved	
)					

Feb.13.2020 02:10 PM

Contractor's Application

Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work

A Contract Lefters  Dec.   Dec.   Units   Dec.   Dec.												
A Contract Lefter  Description Contract Description  Description (Searth Plantings) 1200 CT Virol Sheet Plant  Charact Lefter  Virol Sheet Plant  Charact Lefter  Charact Lefter  1 1 13  Charact Lefter  Charact Lefter  1 250 CT  Virol Sheet Plant  Charact Lefter  Charact Lefter  1 1 13  1 200 CT  Virol Sheet Plant  Charact Lefter  Ch		the Elbon Improvements Project						Application Number:			#	
Description   Constant Lefters	1	may 21, 2020-February 14, 2020						Application Date			224230	
Description   Description   Description   Description   Description   Description   Description   1   1.8     Description   Description   1   1.8     Viryl Sheet Philips   255   LF     Chemical Sprage   4   E.A.     25-12* Description   1275   LF     3.7.8* Pail Cof Timber Waler   4.9   LF     175   LF     3.7.8* Pail Cof Timber Waler   4.9   LF     175   LF     17		1				Ç	Q	w	F.3	<b>4</b>		9
Dredging (ref. March Centina and Plettings)   1200 GY   Lis				Dated Long	THEORET	S. orbester C. Drondlitt	Value of Work		Total Completed and	Total Completed	ă	Selbura to Finish
Dr. claim (C. crains and Plantings)   1.200   CT     Unit Sheet Plantings   1.200   CT     Unit Sheet Planting   2.55   LF     Chemral Matter Lights   4   EA     T. S. 1.7 Dismeter Class Planter Phing   1.775   LF     3.7 St Pull Cat Tamber Waler   1.775   LF     1.775   LF	Bid Com No.	1	in the state of th	될	Code Price	heedled (Central Pay App)	Installed (Current Pay Agg)	Managed Presently Stored (notine)		and Stored to Delte (D + E)	(F/B)	(R-F)
Dridging (or Market Centine and Plattings)   1200 GT	+	- 'S' 'S' B'			Caramer Co				53(\$CQ)(00	\$20,000.00	90.0%	
Dregging (vs. admission realizable)   1500	OI SOB A	Noncomm		ì	Section.				\$40,000.00	\$6,000.00	120.0%	
Total Maries Lights 4 64.  Charles Maries Lights 4 64.  Dypical Squage 4 64.  25-17 Disameter Class 8 Textors Piling 1275 1.5  3.7.8° Pull On Timber Waler 4.00 1.5	olebi A	Drecking (ve days) (Commons or Commons)	100	3	STATE OF THE PARTY				577,550,00	\$77.59.40	100.00%	
Chemral Matter Lagins   4   6.4	02360 A	Virtal Sheet Pitting		1 3	CO AMA DO				ocnocras	00/00/83	100.0%	
29-12 Dismosts Class Fixture Pling 1275 IJ. 3-X & Pall CA Timber Waler 170 IJ.	OZETSA	Chartel Marker Lagues		i	Common of		3620.00		21,200.00	\$1,800,00	225.0%	
3.7 S. Pal Ca Trades Waler 4.30 LJ	02950 A	Paragraphic market	ž	\$ 5	862				04'05'0'853	\$38.250.00	100:06	
3.7 g* Pal Ox Traber Water	06300 A.	25-17 Deneta Cass & Later Pink		:	04.50				00000000	007056566\$	300,001	
	9 60.530	3. X 8" Pull On Traiber Waler	7	3	N.CO.							
			-									
										8 600 5500		
		Table	-				\$600.00		STAN VOICE	anachar.		
	1											

## Contractor's Application

# Stored Material Summary

For (Cartract):			Devils Elbors Improvements	neats Project				Application Number.		#	
Application Period	Ą		Jaranay 21, 2020-February	ary 14, 2020				Application Date:		2/14/2000	
				0			<u> </u>			4	Ç
		SN better die			Stored Previously	reviously		Settlotal Amount	perodicory	Incorporated in Work	Motorials
Bid hem No.	Supplier Immire No		Staringe Location	Description of Materials or Equipment Sound	Date Placed	America	Amount Stand Complete this Mooth (\$) to Bate	Amount Runnel Completed and Street this Mooth (S) to Date (D+E)	Dade (Mossily)	Amount	Nomeining in Storage (5)
		Section No.)			(Mooth/Year)	ŝ		- 1	( <b>3</b> 0		Ø+6-F
61330.A				Mobilization							
61600 A				Drecking (w/ Marsh Creation and Plantings)							
07950 A			Land-Devils Elbow, Diamonipoid, MS	Vnyt Short Pling	11/2019	534,775.50		\$77,550.00	1/2020	834,775.50	
02875 A				Channel Marker Lights							
A0880				Typical Signage							
06300 A			Berge-Dends Ellow, Domenchead, MS	25-12' Diameter Class B Timber Pling	9102/11	\$9,424.00		838,250.00	1/2020	59,424.00	·
G OigiO			Berge-Devils Effors, Dismonthead, MS	3" X 8" Full Out Timber Wake:	11/2019	\$2,371.20		00-056-653	DED Z	DC 117.28	
										•	
				Totals		546,570.70		\$155,75U.BE		346,578.78	

EJCDC	Contractor's Application for Payment No.	n for Payment No.	#4
ENGINEERS JOINT CONTRACT DOCUMENTS COMMITTEE	Application January 21, 2020-February 14, 2020 Period:	Application Date:	2/14/2020
To The City of Diamondhead 5000 Diamondhead Circle Diamondhead, MS 39525	From (Contractor): JE Borries Inc. 16701 HWY 57 Vanclesus MS 30565	Via (Engineer):	Jason Chiniche, 412 HWY 90, Bay Saint Louis, MS 39520
(Owner):	COCCO TELL TANDOCTOR A		
Project: Devils Elbow Improvements	Contract: Devils Elbow Improvements Project		
Owner's Contract No.:	Contractor's Project No.:	Engineer's Project No.:	17-057-003

## Application For Payment Change Order Summary

pproved Change Orders			1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE \$ 2254,850.00	20.00
Number	Additions	Deductions	2. Net change by Change Orders \$	
			3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 ± 2) \$ \$254,550.00	20.00
			4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE	
			(Column F total on Progress Estimates)	20.00
			S. RETAINAGE:	
			a. X Work Completed S	
		:	b. X Stored Material \$	
			c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b), S	Ì
			6. AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line 5.c)	20.00
TOTALS			7. LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Line 6 from prior Application) \$ \$242,426.86	26.86
NET CHANGE BY			8. AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION	3.14
CHANGE ORDERS			9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE	
			(Column G total on Progress Estimates + Line 5.c above)	
ontractor's Certification				
The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best 1) All previous progress payments received from	certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following: ments received from Owner on account of Work do	he undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:  ) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been	Payment of: \$ \$13,123.14	
pplied on account to dischar	rge Contractor's legitimate obligations ir	polied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered	(בחוב ס פו טווגן - מומלוו באימוומוטו טו וויכ טווגי מחסשון	
y prior Applications for Payment: 2) Title to all Work, materials and	ment; Is and equipment incorporated in said W	by prior Applications for Payment; 2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this	Communicated by C. 1797030	0200
Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at incumbrances (except such as are covered by a	Il pass to Owner at time of payment free is are covered by a bond acceptable to O	Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all Liens, security interests, and neumbranes (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such		E E
Lens, security interest, or encumbrances); and	cumbrances); and this Application for Payment is in accor	Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not		
lefective.			Payment of: \$ \$13,123.14	
			(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount)	_
			is approved by:	
			(Owner) (Date)	(e)
ontractor Signature				
ly:		Date:		
			Funding or Financing Entity (if applicable) (Date)	(te)

## Contractor's Application

# Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work

For (Contract):	Devis Elbow Improvements Project						Application Number:			7	
Application Period:	Application Period: January 21, 2020-February 14, 2020						Application Date:			2/14/2020	
					ပ	٥	ш	F.I	Ħ		D.
	lten	Š	Contract Information	утавіоп	Fetimated Ougstin:	Value of Work		Total Completed and	Total Completed		d d
Bid Item No.	Description	Item Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Installed (Current Pay App)	Installed (Current Pay App)	Materials Presently Stored (not in C)		and Stored to Date (D + E)	(F/B)	Dalance to Funsor (B - F)
01500 A	Mobilization	-	ST	\$30,000.00				\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	100.0%	
A 00.10	Dredging (w/ Marsh Creation and Plantings)	1200	C	\$50.00				\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00	100.0%	
A 02360 A	Vinyl Sheet Piling	235	ĽF	\$330.00				\$77,550.00	\$77,550.00	100.0%	
02875 A	Channel Marker Lights	4	ΕA	\$2,000.00				\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	100,0%	
02950 A	Typical Signage	4	EA	\$200.00	3	2600.00		\$1,200.00	\$1,800.00	225.0%	
06300 A	25-12" Diameter Class B Timber Piling	1275	LF	\$30.00				\$38,250.00	\$38,250.00	%0:001	
06300 B	3" X 8" Full Cut Timber Water	470	LF	\$85.00				\$39,950,00	\$39,950,00	100.0%	
		,									
	Totals					\$600.00		\$254,950.00	00'055'5575		

# Stored Material Summary

## Contractor's Application

Mobilization  Dredoing (w/ March Creation and Plantings)
Land-Devils Elbow, Vinyl Sheet Piling Diamondhead, MS Channel Marker I cohe
/-8



Consent Of Surety to Final	Payment	Bond # 1001136419
PROJECT: (Name and address)	ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER:	OWNER:
Devils Elbow Improvements, City of Diamondhead, Hancock County, MS	CONTRACT FOR: Construction	ARCHITECT:
	CONTRACT DATED:	CONTRACTOR:
TO OWNER: (Name and address) City of Diamondhead	CONTINUE DATES.	SURETY:
5000 Diamondhead Circle Diamondhead, MS 39525		OTHER:
In accordance with the provisions of the Cont (Insert name and address of Surety) U.S. Specialty Insurance Company 13403 Northwest Freeway Houston, TX 77040-6094	tract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated	
on bond of		, SURETY.
(Insert name and address of Contractor) J. E. Borries, Inc. 16701 Highway 57 Vancleave, MS 39565		, CONTRACTOR,
hereby approves of the final payment to the C of any of its obligations to (Insert name and address of Owner)	ontractor, and agrees that final payment to the Contract	
City of Diamondhead 5000 Diamondhead Circle Diamondhead, MS 39525		, OWNER,
as set forth in said Surety's bond.		, 5
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has he (Insert in writing the month followed by the n	reunto set its hand on this date: February 5th, 2020 numeric date and year.)	
	U.S. Specialty Insurance (Surety)	Company
	(Signature of authorized re	epresentative)
Attest: Nebbre Dunau	Dewey B. Mason, Attorn (Printed name and title)	ney-in-Fact



### POWER OF ATTORNEY

## AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Jim E. Brashier, Troy P. Wagener, Loren Richard Howell, Jr., Dewey B. Mason, Kathleen B. Scarborough, Susan Skrmetta, John W. Nance

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, \*\*\*\*\*\*\*Unlimited\*\*\*\*\* **Dollars** providing the bond penalty does not exceed ). This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on April 23rd, 2022. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies: Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions: Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary. Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 1st day of June, 2018. AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY State of California County of Los Angeles Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document On this 1st day of June, 2018, before me, Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. n 1 22 19479 mmission # 24 a --nm. Expires Apr 23, 2022 (seal) Signature I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect. In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 2020 day of February Comorate Seals 1001136419 Bond No. Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary Agency No. 17033



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/7/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not cor	tiet tidutz to the celtificate holder in hed of at				
PRODUCER	***	CONTACT Patty Savage			
BXS Insurance P.O. Drawer 228 Biloxi MS 39533		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 228-374-2000	FAX (A/C, No): 228-432-7420		
		E-MAIL ADDRESS: patty.savage@bxsi.com			
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVER	AGE NAIC#		
		INSURER A: Atlantic Specialty Insurance Con	npany 27154		
insured J. E. Borries, Inc. 16701 Highway 57 Vancleave MS 39565	JEBORRI-01	INSURER B: American Interstate Ins Co of Te	xas 12228		
		INSURER C:			
		INSURER D:			
		INSURER E:			
		INSURER F:	ļ		
201/504050	CEDILEICATE NUMBER: 1059551701	REVISION	I NUMBER:		

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1058557/91

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL S	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			B5JH9002619	2/25/2019	2/25/2020	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 50,000
	X 510,000 Ded						MED EXP (Any one person) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$5,000 \$1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY X PRO- JECT LCC						GENERAL AGGREGATE PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000 \$ 1,000,000 \$ 1,000,000
A	OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			TRC-408738	2/25/2019	2/25/2020	P & I  COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)  BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$ 1,000,000 \$
	X ANY AUTO OWNED AUTOS ONLY X HIRED AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY X AUTOS ONLY						BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
A	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			TRC-408737	2/25/2019	2/25/2020	EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE	\$ \$5,000,000 \$
	DED X RETENTION\$ 25,000			: 				\$
8	(Mandatory in NH)  If yes, describe under	N/A		AVWCMS2824702019	8/17/2019	8/17/2020	X PER STATUTE OTH- E.L. EACH ACCIDENT  E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE  E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	USL&H \$1,000,000 \$1,000,000 \$1,000,000
8	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below  Maritime Employers Liability			AVWCM\$2824702019	8/17/2019	8/17/2020	EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	1,090,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Owners: Jason Borries and Roxanna Borries are excluded from Workers Compensation Coverage.
Devils Elbow Improvements (Marsh vegetation transplanting, dredging, bulkhead installation, and marsh creation)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
City of Diamondhead	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
5000 Diamondhead Circle Diamondhead MS 39525	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

## IMPORTANT NOTICE ABOUT HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENTS

While insurance policies may respond to certain contractual assumption of liability or responsibility (Hold Harmless/Indemnification Agreements/Clauses), such policies are not broad enough to transfer or fund all assumed exposures. In addition, insurance policies have monetary limits that apply to covered claims. Our receipt of hold harmless/indemnification agreements and issuance of certificates of insurance is not validation that all conditions of the hold harmless/indemnification agreement have been met. Most assumption of risk agreements/clauses are broader than the terms and conditions of insurance policies.

## IMPORTANT NOTICE ABOUT AUTOMATIC STATUS ADDITIONAL INSUREDS/WAIVERS

The certificate of insurance may represent that Additional Insured &/or Waiver status is included when required by written contract. In order for Additional Insured &/or Waiver status to be triggered in this case, there must be a written and executed contract between the insured and the person(s) or organization(s) for which Additional Insured &/or Waiver status is required.

CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT OF RELEASE OF LIENS AIA Document G706A	OWNER ARCHITECT CONTRACTOR SURETY OTHER
TO (Owner)  City of Diamondhe  5000 Diamondhe  Diamondhe 3d,  39525  PROJECT: (name, address) Devil s Elbows	architect's project No:  andhead  contract for: Devils Elbow Improvements  Contract Date: 9/16/19  Improvements Project

State of Mississippi

my of:

The undersigned, pursuant to Article 9 of the General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, AIA Document A201, hereby certifies that, the best of his knowledge, information and belief, except as listed below, the Releases of Waivers of Lien attached hereto include the Contractor, all Subcontractors, all suppliers of materials and equipment, and all performers of Work, labor or services who have or may have liens against any property of the Owner arising in any manner out of the performance of the Contract referenced above.

EXCEPTIONS: (If none, write "None". If required by the Owner, the Contractor shall firmish bond satisfactory to the Owner for each exception.)

N/A

## SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO:

- Contractor's Release or Waiver of Liens, conditional upon receipt of final payment
- Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from Subcontractors And material and equipment suppliers, to the extent Required by the Owner, accompanied by the list thereof.

CONTRACTOR:

J. E. Borries, Inc.

Address: 16701 Hwy 57

Vancleave Ms. 39565

BY:

Jason Borries, President

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

Notary Public:

My Commission Expires: 12/20/2020 APRIL 1970 EDITION AIA®

NW, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ONE PAGE 22475

NW, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

AIA DOCUMENT G706A - CONTRACTOR'S AFFIDAVIT OF RELEASE OF LIENS - APRIL 1970 EDITION AIA\*
© 1970 - THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVE., NW, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

×		

Confidentiality Note: This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential and privileged material for the sole use of the intended recipient. Any review, use, distribution or disclosure by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient (or authorized to receive for the recipient), please delete the e-mail, along with any attachments, without copying or disclosing it and notify the sender by reply e-mail immediately.